
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual MS Teams 

 

Membership: 

Cllr M Dower 
 
Reserves: 
 

Cllr E Harman 
Cllr A Keddie 
 

Cllr D A Flagg 
 

Cllr L Williams 
 
 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 

consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5456 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 30 May 2023 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Speaking at Virtual Meetings 5 - 8 

 A revised protocol for public speaking at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee when it is considering Licensing Act 2003 
business is included with the agenda sheet for this meeting.   

 

 

5.   Oktoberfest, Poole Park, Parkstone Road, Poole, BH15 2SF 9 - 42 

 An application has been received for a new premises licence for 
‘Oktoberfest’ Poole Park, Parkstone Road, Poole.  

 
This matter is brought before the Licensing Sub Committee for 

determination. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE - 
PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL 

MEETINGS 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect 

of virtual hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.  

1.2. This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment, late night refreshment and gambling establishments, which are 

the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as 
set out in Part 3(A)-3 of the Council’s Constitution. 

1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are 
dealt with, notification that the hearing may be recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch 

mobile phones to silent, principles for managing formal virtual meetings. 

2. The Chair identifies all parties present and makes introductions. 

3. Matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification that the 
hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website, reminder to switch mobile phones to silent. 

4. All persons who have given notice of their intention to speak are 
identified.  

5. Identify if any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes 
not to speak 

6. Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as 

set out in Appendix A. All parties confirm agreement or make 
representations on procedure proposed. 

7. Licensing Officer’s report is presented. 

8. Parties present their representations in the order agreed.  

9. Parties who are speaking should not repeat the information which they 

have already given in writing in their representation. They will be able to 
expand on the written information given, provided the information 

remains relevant. Any addition information should be limited to the 
grounds of their representation(s). For example, if they are objecting on 
the grounds of Public Nuisance, then they should confine their 

comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance. 

10. Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask 

questions after each representation and at the end of all representations. 
Parties, will be allowed to ask questions through the Chair. 

Schedule 7 

 

5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

11. Following representations, the parties will be given the opportunity to 
sum up. Party who spoke first to go last.  The hearing will then conclude. 

12. Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative 
as appropriate present. 

13. The decision will be taken by the Committee and notification of the 

decision will be given within the period of five working days beginning 
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in accordance 

with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information 
about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

14. The Legal Advisor will advise the parties of any right of appeal as 

appropriate at the conclusion of the hearing. 

2. General points 

 The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the 
Members  

 Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in 
the public interest or in the interest of a fair hearing  

 The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non 

public session where it considers the public interest in doing so, outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing.  

 The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive. 

 Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by 

the Council for live and subsequent broadcast on its website.  

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion. 

 Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are 

subject to an application or have submitted a written representation to the 
Licensing Authority under the relevant Act are permitted to speak at the 

hearing. 

 Any further information to support an application, representation or notice 

(as applicable) can be submitted before the hearing. It may only be 
submitted at the hearing with the consent of all parties. The Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 shall apply. Whereever possible the 

Licensing Authority encourages parties to submit information at the 
earliest opportunity to allow sufficient time for this to be considered before 

the hearing and avoid the need for adjournment. 

 If a party has informed the Authority that they do not intend to participate, 

or be represented at the hearing, or has failed to advise whether they 
intend to participate or not, the hearing may proceed in their absence 

2.2. For other matters in Part 3(A)-3 of the Council’s Constitution which are the 

responsibility of the Licensing Committee and not included in this protocol or 
the protocol for in person hearings, the procedures set out in Part 4D of the 

6



 

3 

Council’s Constitution in relation to public questions, statements and petitions 
shall apply. 

2.3. This includes such matters as making recommendations on relevant policies, 
approving the level of fees charged by the Council, and making decisions on 
tariffs charged by the Public Carriage Trade.  

2.4. The Council’s Constitution can be accessed using the following link: 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&

Info=1&bcr=1 

2.5. For further information please contact democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

7

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

4 

Appendix A 

Proposed procedure and order of speaking for virtual hearings  

 The Licensing Officer/Other Council Officer presents report 

 Applicant will make their Application 

 Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-
Committee to go first 

 Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations. 

 Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the 
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

 All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke last 
to go first). The hearing will then conclude. 

 Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision 
making). 

 Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five 
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was 
held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include 
information about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 

conclusion of the hearing.  

8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Oktoberfest, Poole Park, Parkstone Road, Poole, BH15 2SF 

Meeting date  7 June 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Events in Dorset Limited have made application for a new premises 
licence within Poole Park for an event to be held on one weekend 
Friday to Sunday inclusive, once every calendar year. 

The application is to permit Live Music, Recorded Music, 
Performance of a Dance and Supply of Alcohol (On Sales) on the 
following days and times: - 

Friday 17:00 to 23:00 

Saturday 12:00 to 23:00 

Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 

The Licensing Authority has received five representations from 
other persons on the grounds that granting the licence would 
undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and 
public nuisance licensing objectives. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made; 

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence; 

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional 
conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak.  Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in representation. 

Where representations have been received in relation to an 
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the 
concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all 
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s 
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by 

9

Agenda Item 5



the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

10



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Kieron Wilson – Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and 
Regulation. 

Corporate Director  Jess Gibbons – Chief of Operations 

Report Authors Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Wards  Parkstone 

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. An application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 was made on 19 April 2023.  The application is to permit the following activities 
in a marquee erected in Poole Park: - 

Live Music 

Friday 17:00 to 23:00 

Saturday 12:00 to 23:00 

Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 

Recorded Music 

Friday 17:00 to 23:00 

Saturday 12:00 to 23:00 

Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 

Performance of Dance 

Friday 17:00 to 23:00 

Saturday 12:00 to 23:00 

Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 

Supply of Alcohol (On Sales) 

Friday 17:00 to 23:00 

Saturday 12:00 to 23:00 

Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 

2. The licence is to cover one weekend event on three consecutive days per calendar 
year, likely to be late September or October. A copy of the application and site 
layout plan are attached at Appendix 1. The proposed licenced area is the marquee 
marked on the plan with blue lines 

Consultation  

3. The application has been served on all responsible authorities and the applicant has 
confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local 
newspaper. 

11



4. The application prompted five representations from other persons on the grounds 
that granting the application would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety and prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.  A copy of the 
representations is attached at Appendix 2. There were no representations from any 
of the responsible authorities.  

5. As a result of the representations, the event organiser sent out a letter to all 
residents and this is attached at Appendix 3.  

Options Appraisal 

6. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: -  

• The representation made by five other persons. 

• The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant.  

• The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety and prevention of public nuisance. 

• The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 

Summary of financial implications 

7. An appeal may be made against the decision of Members by the applicant or holder 
of the licence to the Magistrates’ Court which could have a financial impact on the 
Council. 

Summary of legal implications 

8. If Members decide to refuse the application or attach conditions to the licence which 
the applicant does not agree to, the applicant may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is notified, in 
writing, of the decision. 

Summary of human resources implications 

9. N/A. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

10. N/A. 

Summary of public health implications 

11. N/A. 

Summary of equality implications 

12. N/A. 

Summary of risk assessment 

13. N/A. 

Background papers 

BCP Council – Statement of Licensing Policy  

12



 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licens

ing%20Policy.pdf 
 
Hearing Regulations  

 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/made  
 
Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (December 
2022)  

 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment

_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act
_2003_December_2022.pdf 

Appendices   

1 – Copy Application. 

2 – Copy representations. 

3 – Copy letter from organiser to local residents. 

 

13

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

14



APPENDIX 1

15



d) a charity please complete section (B) 

e) the proprietor of an educational establishment please complete section (B) 

f) a health service body please complete section (B) 

g) 

ga) 

a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care 
Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an independent 
hospital in Wales 

a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 
of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (within the 
meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 
England 

please complete section (B) 

please complete section (B) 

h) the chief officer of police of a police force in England 
and Wales 

please complete section (B) 

* If you are applying as a 
[...]
 the website specific crime prevention advice and drug awareness advice provided by 
Dorset Police Communications Department, which is to be contacted by the licence holder not less 
than two months before Oktoberfest for such information and advice). 
q. Counter Terrorism Training to be delivered to all members of staff. 
 
All further conditions below are in addition to those policies, procedures and undertakings contained 
within the EMOP above. 
 
The event to be ticketed and to take place within an enclosed area allowing access only to those with 
tickets or event passes. 
 
There shall be no sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
 
 

24



b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
SIA Security 
 
The holder of the licence shall undertake a risk assessment regarding the deployment of SIA Door 
Supervisors at different times of the day and on different days of the event to determine the 
appropriate number of SIA staff are deployed on those days and/or at any other time(s) and to then 
implement the outcome of the risk assessment.  A copy of the risk assessment should be made 
available to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Dorset Police upon request and for a 
period of up to 6 months. 
 

The Premises Licence Holder (PLH)/Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) will ensure that a written 
record of all SIA staff deployed to the event is maintained on the premises.  
This record will contain consecutively numbered pages, the full name and registration number of 
each person on duty, the employer of that person and the date and time he/she commenced duty 
and finished duty (verified by the individual’s signature). 
 
The Premises Licence holder will ensure that all SIA staff are clearly identifiable to the public, 
through wearing high-visibility outer garments whilst on duty, and that a minimum of 2 x SIA staff 
will be available at the entrance to the site and a further 2 x SIA staff patrolling the perimeter and 
the surrounding area 
[...]
cured to the satisfaction of officer from the Environmental Health Department. The keys 
securing the noise limiter cabinet shall be held by the licence holder or authorised manager only; 
and shall not be accessed by any other person. The limiter shall not be altered without prior 
agreement with the Environmental Health Department. 
 
Bottles will not be placed in any external receptacle after 23.00 hours and before 08.00 hours to 

26



27



Capacity DPS 

 
For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised 
agent (please read guidance note 12).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what 
capacity. 
 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 
Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this 
application (please read guidance note 13) 
      

Post town       Postcode       
Telephone number (if any)       
If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 
      
 
 
Notes for Guidance 
 

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any 
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application 
includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-
supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises. 

2. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may include 
a tent). 

3. For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further 
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified. 

4. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the 
summer months. 

5. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day 
e.g. Christmas Eve. 

6. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week 
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity. 

7. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’.  If 
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick 
‘off the premises’.  If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’. 

8. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of 
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you 
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines. 

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 
10. The application form must be signed. 
11. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they 

have actual authority to do so. 

28



12. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign 
the application form. 

13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 
 

29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



This page is intentionally left blank

38



Thursday 25th May 2023 

I am wri�ng to you as the organiser and proposed Designated Premises Supervisor for the 
Oktoberfest event that is planned to take place annually on the field adjacent to The Kitchen and lake 
at Poole Park. 

Firstly, I would like to thank you for your representa�on in respect of the Applica�on for a Premises 
Licence for the event, which has led to me examining and scru�nising the Event Management Plan 
and condi�ons that I have offered for the event before making some changes both the opera�ng 
schedule and condi�ons 
[...]
 
This is a key concern for all open-space events, par�cularly when they are located near to residen�al 
proper�es.  I have ini�ally mi�gated this impact by reducing the hours of licensable ac�vi�es to 
10.30pm to allow sufficient �me for a gradual dispersal up to approximately 11.00pm.   

Addi�onally, there will be a Noise Management Plan implemented at the event which will principally 
ensure that music sound levels are restricted to levels agreed with the BCP Council Environmental 
Health Officers (EHO’s), who are the independent regulatory experts in this field, and are the primary 
enforcement agency for any public complaints rela�ng to sound.  Delivering sound mi�ga�on to their 
requirements, based on established guidelines, ensures that the sound levels are appropriate for the 
site. 

In addi�on to providing the ‘Out of Hours’ telephone number for Environmental Health Officers, I am 
also pleased to provide the direct contact number for my head of opera�ons for the event, which will 

APPENDIX 3

39



also be adver�sed at the entrance of the site, as per the condi�ons being offered as part of the 
applica�on. 

Number of consecu�ve days of ac�vity 

Concerns have been raised rela�ng to the number of consecu�ve days of ac�vity.  This event will 
principally take place over the Friday and Saturday evenings when demand for late evening events is 
at its peak.   

The inclusion of a third day, the Sunday, is to reflect our future vision to offer a final session which 
will either cater for private corporate events or a dedicated ‘NHS’ event or similar, to appreciate and 
acknowledge the high levels of NHS staff that live in this area. 

The opera�ng hours of the third day of licensable ac�vity has deliberately been constrained to be 
much earlier than the preceding two days of ac�vity to reduce the impact on nearby residents, many 
of whom will be preparing for work the following day. 

To further address this concern, I will be offering a further condi�on to remove the op�on for a 
third day for the first year of ac�vity, namely the event in 2023, with the third day only being 
available from 2024.  This will provide any interested par�es, including yourselves, the opportunity 
to assess our performance and the impact of our event on the community before the poten�al 
delivery of a third day of ac�vity. 

Whilst I will of course respond and act on any concerns that you raise following the event, you will of 
course have the op�on to submit an Applica�on for Review of the Premises Licence to seek remedies 
to the concerns that you have experienced. 

Dispersal Policy 

There have been several concerns raised that this event will further exacerbate the issues of late-
night An�-Social Behaviour (ASB) in the park.  It is always disappoin�ng to hear that this is happening 
in such a beau�ful loca�on and I am whilst I believe that we can reduce the ASB in the park during 
our event, we will certainly not add to the exis�ng issues being experienced.  

I am commited to delivering an event which showcases this beau�ful open space and I have an 
experienced team of Qualified Security staff who will be tasked with maintaining order and 
behaviour both inside and outside the event. 

A condi�on has been offered in the applica�on which requires that we prepare and implement a 
Dispersal Policy for the event to respond and reduce any adverse impact from guests on local 
residents.  The focus will be at the conclusion of the event; however, dedicated patrols will also be 
taking place outside the event throughout the en�re period of the event. 

I am certain that the high-visibility presence of my Security staff will manage any guests 
arriving/leaving the event and will have an addi�onal benefit of deterring ASB not associated with 
event. 

If you have any further factors for me to consider when formula�ng the Dispersal Policy, I would be 
pleased and grateful to receive details at your convenience for inclusion in the final polic
[...]
my 
personal mobile number and, whilst I welcome you to make use of the number, please do not share 
this number with anyone else. 

Once again, thanks for taking �me to respond to the applica�on and for reading this response. 

Regards, 

Victoria Sheppard 

42


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Virtual Meetings
	5 Oktoberfest, Poole Park, Parkstone Road, Poole, BH15 2SF
	Appendix 1 Copy Application & Plan
	Appendix 2 Copy Representations
	Appendix 3 Letter form Organiser to Residents






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

 

Present 
virtually: 

Cllr M Dower, Cllr D A Flagg and Cllr L Williams 

 
Also in 
attendance 

vrtually: 

 Cllr A Chapmanlaw, E Harman, A Keddie and J Richardson 

 

 
6. Election of Chair  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor D Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

7. Apologies  
 

None were received 

 
8. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations made 
 

9. Oktoberfest, Poole Park, Parkstone Road, Poole, BH15 2SF  
 

Present: 
From BCP Council: 
Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Mary Almeida – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Claire Johnston – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties. 
The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. 

The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application to grant a new 
premises licence within Poole Park for an event to be held on one weekend 
Friday to Sunday inclusive, once every calendar year. 

The application was to permit Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of 
a Dance and Supply of Alcohol (On Sales) on the following days and times: 

-Friday 17:00 to 23:00 Saturday 12:00 to 23:00 Sunday 12:00 to 22:00. In 
addition, the applicant submitted a letter which offered to reduce the hours 
of licensable activities to 22:30 on Friday and Saturday. 

 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
07 June 2023 

 
No representations had been received from any of the responsible 

authorities. Five representations were received from other persons on the 

grounds that granting the licence would undermine the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety and public nuisance licensing objectives. The following 
persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub- Committee to 
expand on the points made in written submissions: 

 
Victoria Sheppard and Gary Bennetton on behalf of the applicant. 

Councillor Harman on behalf of an objector to read out a statement. 
 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 

were grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to 
ask questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 

retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 

RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence within 
Poole Park for an event to be held on one weekend Friday to Sunday 

inclusive, once every calendar year, in accordance with the 
application and with the subsequent conditions offered by the 
applicant in the letter dated Thursday 25 May 2023, be granted:- 

Voting: Unanimous 

 

Reasons for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee considered in detail all of the information which had 

been submitted before the hearing and contained in the report for Agenda 
Item 5, Oktoberfest, Poole Park, Parkstone Road, Poole, BH15 2SF. 

 
The Sub-Committee also considered the written representations made by 
the objectors, and the verbal submissions made at the hearing by Tania 

Jardim, Licensing Officer, Victoria Sheppard and Gary Benetton, on behalf 
of the applicant and the statement read out on behalf of an objector by Cllr 

Harman in their absence.  
 
The Sub-Committee was mindful that no representations had been received 

from any of the Responsible Authorities in relation to this application.  
 

In noting the objectors’ representations, the Sub Committee acknowledged 
that it was only able to consider matters directly relevant to the licensing 
objectives in respect of the operation of the proposed premises licence. The 

Sub-Committee took into account those concerns raised by local residents, 
however, it was noted that at present there was no evidence that the event 
which would last for 2 days in 2023 would contribute to anti-social 

behaviour. 
 

The Sub-Committee was encouraged by the applicant’s clear desire to 
engage and work with the local community and residents in the vicini ty of 
the park to minimise any noise nuisance and public nuisance, within its 

control, and by the experience already gained by the applicant in running 
successful businesses and similar events elsewhere.  



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
07 June 2023 

 
 

Whilst there were some concerns raised by the Sub-Committee relating to 
the provision of live music, it was felt that the applicants would take a 
responsible approach to this and were reassured by the applicants offer to 

reduce the permitted hours for licensable activities to 22:30 on the Friday 
and Saturday and 22:00 on the Sunday.  

  
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that if the event operates in accordance 
with both the conditions offered in the operating schedule of the application 

and as outlined by the applicant in their letter responding to residents’  
concerns, that the operation of the premises should not undermine the 

licensing objectives and as such the Application for a Premises Licence 
should be allowed.   
 

It was noted that a review of the premises licence could be applied for 
following the event by a Responsible Authority or any other person should 

there be any issues associated with the event in the future that undermine 
the licensing objectives. 
 

In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 
guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 

as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Right of Appeal 
 
All parties to the application have the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s 

Court within the period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in writing. 
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.55 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


